Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh. (44 : 99
Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski Capltal

Assigned:  06/07/2023  Committee: 06/19/2023 Author:  Jody S. Reece M
od #7

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 13-23

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #29-22 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 — Mod. 7;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#29-22 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for FY 2023 — Mod. 7”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2023 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $ 2,046,651 for a total
capital budget authority of $ 632,985,707. The following items are identified as the components
of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 29-22 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 2.046.651
Cumulative change in budget authority $  2.046.651

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #29-22 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of § 2,046,651 to wit:

A. An increase in the Capital Projects budget authority of $ 2,046,651.

Page 1 of 3




- SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 19" day of June, 2023

,M/Z—-
Mike Shambaugh, Speakerd
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

DA

Dora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 52 L day of <) WA 2023

ON T~

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Tina Glory Jordan, Secr!‘:tary'of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Wes Nofire Absent Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Absent
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Daryl Legg Absent Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Julia Coates Yea

Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2023-] Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
96-Capital Projects 1] 7961510 Nowata Early Childhood Center  |LA 25-23 2,046,651 2,046,651 | $ -
96-Capital Projects Total $ 2,046,651 |$ 2,046,651 | $ -
Grand Total $ 2,046,651 | $ 2,046,651 | $ -

Printed: 6/6/2023 10:07 AM

Capital Mod #7 Request

FS_PT




161'y8L°618'C $ Iejol puelo

£0,°586°C€9

1210} aAEInWND - [eude)

£202/61/9 8099y Apor

aunp sisanbal /-pojy de) pue ys-popy Buesado

787'861'0L2'E ¢ {230} 8Ae|nWINo - Bugessdo 10.°6862¢9  $ leydeg jejol

L6L'P8L°6¥8°E § s,po Buipuad seye jej0) LG9'9¥0'C L# PO ded

LG6'8GY L1 o# PO ded

8£8'/0%'8 G# PO\ ded

192 L¥S'E 8# PO JodO 7L9'v8¥'8 # PO deD

9/2'15%'8) ¢# pop ded

483 61/90 L59'910'2 L# PO ded 000'9€0°L Z# PO ded

4336190 228'THL L 6# PO J2dO LIG'PGL'EL L# PO ded

90e'srE'695 ¢ 2262 V1

NOILYITIONOD3N V.LIdVD
s}sanbay juelio uoN

- $ 196°CSvTh8'c $ z9s'Leeiovl ¢ 082°669°08 $ SLLSZvLzo'c $ lseesveve’c § z9s'iesorl ¢ S60°LZL20l't $ lejol
- ov5'Ge0°L0S 0 GZ0'sS1 1.25'088°005 9¥5'GE0'L0S Zv.'602'v6 #08'GZ8'90Y oinog Buipund sjoslold [ended
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 801nog Buipun4 8ojAles 198
. 000'G82 0 vE6'Y 990'08¢ 000682 000'ZL 000892 80Inog Buipund Jeyi0
= 869'v617'E 0 Zv9'26 950'20%'€ 869'767'€ 108'669'L 168'V6L L 8oInog Buipung esudisjug
- 118'81'S 0 0 L188.Y'S L18'8Y'S 0 118'8.¥'S 1g Buipun4 j004 eseaT [RUIBIU|
= 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80inog Buipun jood 8buli4
- #10'0856'28 0 0 10'985'28 ¥10'985'28 0SZ L1 ¥9.'v16'C8 2.8 Buipun4 [00d 1s09 Jo8uIpU|
- vL6'ver's 0 €8.'€y LEL'LBE'S Y16'PTr's 0 vL6'vTr'S 204nog Bulpun4 sjeAld
- L9€'9¥0'L 0 £60'65 v.2'186 19€'9¥0°L 0 LOE'9P0'L 8018 Buipund ewoyepO Jo olelS
- ¥88°L01 ‘95 L0Z'Y 695'856 801'6E1'SS 8810195 ¥GL'PET 0£1°'298'GS 801nog Buipund 1ByiQ [elspsd
= 161°002'920°L  000'05Z Gy8'orl's ovE'c0e'c20’L 161'004'920°L 0 161'00.'920'L 801nog Buipun4 Ainseal ] jo ydeqg
- 62.'€6€'62 0 189'06%'L 80'€06'.2 62.'€6E'62C 0 62.'€6E'6¢ 8ounog Buipung JogeT jo ydeq
5 Z0L'€€6'C 0 18Y'6€T 122'769'C ZOL'EE6'T 0 Z0L'€€6'T 801n0g Bulpund vd3
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2IS m:__uc:m Spoad0ld mc_w:oI
- 9zL'0v6'zL L0S'2L0'E 896'00€ 156029569 9zL'0v6'zL L0S2.8'L 6Z9'T90°LL 80unog Buipund anH
- veC'698'L 00002 GLL'6EL 6500121 ¥£2'698'L zee'le zL0'z8L'L 80.g Buipung uoyeonp3 jo 1deQ
- £Z'956'65 0 Gz9'z9L'e 819'G61'95 €¥Z'856'65 LZL'Lp0'L ZZL'L16'8S soinog Buipund vasn
& 989'6ZL ‘Y01 0 6€€'256'9 LvE'LLL'L6 989'621 70} 095'8.9 9zZL LSP'E0L 8ounog Buipuny [eseues SHHA
- 00005} 000°09 0 00000} 000°0SL 0 000°0SL 2013 Buipung Aieuonesosiq SHI
. 185'08¢ 0 0z5'Ge 190°LG€ 185'98¢ 0 185'98¢ 213 Buipun4 o110 A0S J8S SHI
- L¥6'060'92 0 GGE'PYE 98G'9v.'G¢C 1¥6'060'92 0 L¥6'060'92 218 Buipung HI L A0D §8S SHI
- 19/'760'€58 LSLbpL8L 6..'88)"' LY 1€8'v91'/8/ 19/ 'v60'€58 0 19/'760'€S8 g Buipund yyjesH A0S J|oS SHI
= 11€'2/8'L Ly €12'061'S9 782'299'C 228'v20'vre LI€'118'L LY 0 L1€'2/8'LLY 801nog Buipund 2/#-Z0L1d 104
- GZ6'9LY'L6 00000} 009'882 §Z£'820'L6 GZ6'OLY'L6 0 GZ6'9L¥ L6 2.8 pu4 uoepodsuel] 4o jdeq
B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 Bulpund speoy A09 J18S |0d
- 60%7'G88'GS 00001 08.'028'C 629'7S0°'ES 6017'G88'GS 009'6. 608'G08'GS 801nog Buipun A09 J|es |0d
. yLZ'or9'ce 0 1G8'0pL'L /G€'G06'0Z v1Z'ov9'ece 0 vLZ'ov9'ee sounog Buipuny [eieuen |0Q
- 00L'6 0 0 00L'6 00L'6 0 00L'6 80In0g Buipung pund jusuewsd
. £90'20G'cy L22'9LS 98.'916 900'690°2Y £90'20G 'Sy o019t £€29'168°'LY 801G Buipund xe| 8|oIysA JOJON
- 0£.'€€e'og 000'G0S'6 Lyv'TL €82'95.'02 0£L'€€€'0E ove'8re'6l #8€'G86'0L 8018 Buipund xej sjen4 JoJoN
- 669'189'€5E 6GY 1982 yL2'6.2'L 920'GES'€0E 669'189'¢5E 6LG'0EY 6L 08L'15Z'PEE 80Jnog Buipund papun4 Ajlequ |
13N jejol InQ siajsuel | .me “puj .me }o8lg jejol uj sisjsuel | SONUIADY wo._zow m:__u::u_

€202 AV3A TvOSId ¥0o4

139dn4g FAISNIHIAJINOD



To:

From:
CC:
Date:

CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
Jody S. Reece
Executive & Finance Committee

06/07/2023
Review of Capital Budget Modification #7 — Total $ 2,046,651

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:
Funding Source Reason(s) Amount
None - $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0
B. MOD #7 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 2,046,651
1. Nowata Early Childhood Center — 7961510 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $2,046,651. Funding provided by transfer in from the Verna D. Thompson
Early Childhood Education Act of 2021 (LA 46-21) (AU 1010950). The new budgeted expenditure total is
$6,866,120.
Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these
requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concems related to their respective carryover or other estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

CIA, CMA

ExecutivVe Dire o’f Financial Oversight

Office:
Cell:

918-453-5573
918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org



ADMINISTRATIVE
CLEARANCE

Dept/Program:

Signature/Initial Date

Executive Director:

Signature/initial Date

Treasurer: (Required:
Grants/Contracts/Budgets)

gnature/initial

Government Resources:

Signature/initial Date

Administration Approval:

7 Cf

//Signatureflnitial J Date

LEGISLATIVE CLEARANCE:
Leg & Legislative Cooanator

(0 14719

‘\

i St{]naturellnltlal Date

Standing Committee & Date:
0 CUWR TERUWNONCR,

airperson: b\\c\\’&fz}
T2

4

Signalyre/Initial Date

Returned to Presenter:

Date

Cherokee Nation
Act/Resolution Proposal Form

[ X] Act [ ] Resolution

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #29-22 AUTHORIZING
THE COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL_YEAR 2023
TITLE: CAPITAL - MOD 7:AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

DEPARTMENT CONTACT:  Daniel Stroup
RESOLUTION PRESENTER:

COUNCIL SPONSOR:

NARRATIVE:



